

\*B20133453

PO BOX 429

INSTITUTE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPA

304-776-0448

25112-0429

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DNRB11050 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

3<u>04-558-2316</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES SPARKS & RECREATION SECTION

† B24 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV

25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PI	RINTED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP V	Α	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
10/29 BID OPENING DA	/2010									
0.000.000.000.000.000		L/04/2		CAT			BTD C	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	NO.		ITEM NUM	BEA	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	******	****	****	ADDE	MDUM	NO.	****	****	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				1222		1.0.	-			
	,		i t				DE THE	ATTACHED	-	
	MANDATOF	RY PRE	-BID	SIGN	IN SI	HEET.		_		
								RECEIVED	NNV .	  }
									11.57	4 1 ZU10
				-						
						DID 6 316			_	,
	* * * * * * * *	*****	****	END A	DDENI	DUM NO	). <u> </u>	******	•	
		_	_			_				
001		1 1	5	9	68-30	Ü	***=	RAGE RA		\$15,000°° \$15,000°° \$282,480°°
	DAM CONS	- 1	ION				_	10000 1010		267,480
								Additive ALTER	CNATE	\$ 5000
			}		4 - 4			#1		13,000
				1				Torre PROGRAM	ITU BAS	\$ 797 U 90 50
								BID AND ADDITIVE	E ALT#1	1202, 100
	*****	THIS	IS TH	E END	OF I	RFQ I	NRB110	50 ***** TC	TAL:	
	***************************************									
							ű.			
			1							
				ł					f	DENEMATE N
									Á	
				ŀ						-11 (2 17)
									20	10 NOY -4 PM 1:13
										and the second s
		ĺ							1	WARTER HASING
			<b>.</b>	SEE REV	ERSE SI	DE FOR TE	RMS AND CO	L NDITIONS		<u> </u>
SIGNATURE ()	Don	T. Ca	gnr	Nix.		I	304)	776-0448	DATE	1-4-10
TITLE VICE	3 == ==	FE		) ¿	ر _ ر	2710			<del></del>	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
A I CC	TRESIDE	NDING T	O REO	INSER				IN SPACE ABOVE	IADELE	יייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייייי

Jimmy Lewis Dam Repairs Pre-Bid Meeting Attendance List October 13, 2010 1:30 P.M.

Contractor	Address	Phone#	# <u>%</u> #	Printed Name	Signature
	oszse Spercek av	304-427.308	922-SS.	RICHARD PAINE	Mill Mill
And Agreed 5 7 in 17 in 18 in 18	sachellen urt	14.75.48	301-422-6701	Ractur Forduse	Hall Guller
active measure.	Po Rox 429 Instrucce W 25112	3+1-9-722-1-98	15h0-22h-4-4	S. Amer	Part His
No. 1787	511 50 th St charlestal 2011	3e4-925-6353	304-928-1235	Harmson Bowner	Duran C From
DE UDZT (USTEME) F3 STEM SYMBY	Po Box 488 Scort DeePort Williams	5759-8-55-ME	24-75502°00	Denosy series Fosme (Supp. 4	Demok Fen S
žv.		\$8\$9-51E-FO	304-375-1041	TBU Supple	For Shall
	OLLYEAM WOJER. JOY	1168-134-108	14.10. <b></b>	your grow	BR
MAKIN STREET BULDERS, LLC	91542 AM WAYONYYY 305 805 PU		Sating 87 - 3841.2 Sept. 1925 - 2171	ANSW SHOULD	A San I
Jin Constiguetion Duc.	Aco. 13-4 3926 Charleston, W.UA. 25739	564-363-7448	304.343.4689	Eddle Alden sow	Elde adams
	Grantey Boldgig Word	304-632-1600	304-632-1501	ar ar	Allen Janes
*	The state of the second st			**************************************	

Jimmy Lewis Dam Repairs Pre-Bid Meeting Attendance List October 13, 2010 1:30 P.M.

preing	<del></del>		 <del>}</del>	T .	 <del>,</del>	<del>,</del>	r	<del> </del>
Signature	- Jan Bran	March Capath						
Printed Name	Charles Samuel	Mite Garpertar		Andread and the control of the contr				
Fax#		34-184-						
Phone #		- Tog	incident incident and incident	and age of makes the second sec	::			
Address	This programmer Presidents Control of Contro	6.8. 804 (80/57 2.550.w.(16 wV, 2.5.360						Tak & Jackson
Contractor	This programme.	Rectangens In		Å	ž	8/1	Ó	50,



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

P.G. BOX 429

IKSTITUTE, WV 25112-0429

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DNRB11050
DNRB11050
FRANK WHITTAKE

\$ H •

DNRB11050

: P	ACI	(8)	
		1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN	ITEO	TE	RMS OF SA	E	SHIPA	A	FOE		FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/									
BID OPENING DATE	:	11/04/	2010	deconociono.		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTTY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEMNUM	MER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
***************************************	2 2502 (2003)	10.000.000.000							
0001		_	LS		968-30				
	ВАМ СО	I Instruc	TTON			}			
	DAM CO	MOINUC	ILON						
					•			·	
	THE WE	ST VIR	GINIA	PURC	HASING DI	VISION,	FOR THE AGE	NCY,	•
							RESOURCES, ] HE DAM AT J]		
							, MERCER COL		
		IRGINI					, HEROER GOL		
				,					
ny file ger	,	1,1		34 0 17	DATORY RE				
	A MAND	ATREV	PPF-R		DATORY PR		TOBER 13, 20	10 47	i i
·					ADQUARTER:		10ber 13, 20	TO A	
							END THIS MEE	TING	
	FAILUR	E TO A	TTEND	THE	MANDATORY	PRE-BI	D SHALL RESU		
					E BID. N	O ONE PE	ERSON MAY		
	REPRES	ENT MO	RE TH	AN ON	E BIDDER.		•		
	AN ATT	ENDANC	E SHE	ET WI	II BE MADI	= AVATI	ABLE FOR ALL	· ·	•
					OMPLETE.		ILL SERVE AS		
							AT THE MAND		
	PRE-BI				ROVIDE YOU				
							SHEET WILL R		
					THE BID.		FATE WILL NO FY ATTENDANC		·
	THE BI	DDER I	S RES	PONST	ENIALION BIF FOR FI	ISURTNG	THEY HAVE	E •	
	COMPLE	TED TH	E INF	ORMAT	ION REQUI	RED ON T	THE ATTENDAN	CE	
	SHEET.	THE	PURCH	ASING	DIVISION	AND THE	STATE AGEN		
	WILL N	OT ASS	UME A	NY RE	SPONSIBIL	ITY FOR	A BIDDER-S		
	FAILUR	E TO C	OMPLE	TE TH	E PRE-BID	ATTENDA	NCE SHEET.	IN	
					HAI ALL PE ND FAX NUM		. BIDDERS IN	CLUDE	
	1115-11	- MAIL	אעעא	LJJ A	HU FAA NU!	IDEK.		-	
		800800000000000000000000000000000000000							
SIGNATURE				SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONI ELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	
		lee-	IN1						
TITLE		FE	11/4		-		ADDRESS C	HANGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: in the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at <a href="https://www.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm">www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm</a> and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



>#ZDO#

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P.O. DON 429

INSTITUTE, WIV 25112-0429

## Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

P≱	GE
	2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

SH-p

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRI	ITED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27					
BID OPENING DATE	11/	04/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 03	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	0 0000000000000000000000000000000000000				
				•	
	ALL POTEN	TIAL BIDDERS	ARE REQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRING TO	
	THE START	ING TIME FOR		DDERS WHO ARRIVE	
	LATE, BUT	PRIOR TO THE	DISMISSAL OF TH	E TECHNICAŁ	
			WILL BE PERMITT		, 
			ER CONCLUSION OF		
	PORTION OF	- THE PRE-BII	, BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PART	
	ATTENDANCE	1	T BE PERMITTED TO	U SIGN THE	,
	ATTERDANC	- JILLII	.	•	
	ALL TECHN	ICAL QUESTION	S MUST BE SUBMIT	TED IN WRITING TO	
			WV PURCHASING D		
* *	AT FRANK.	Y.WHITTAKERƏV	V.GOV OR VIA FAX	AT 304-558-4115.	
	DEADLINE	FOR TECHNICAL	QUESTIONS IS 10	/15/2010 AT	
	4:00 PM. /	ALL TECHNICAL	QUESTIONS WILL	BE ADDRESSED BY	,
	AFIER THE	DEADLINE.			
	BIDDING DO	CUMENTS CONS	IST OF THE REQUES	ST FOR QUOTATIONS	·
		SPECIFICATIO			
		·   ·			
	THE RQUEST	F OR QUOTATI	ON MAY BE OBTAINE	ED BY CONTACTING:	
•		CDANK ANTE	TAKED OF HED BU		
			TAKER, SENIOR BUY	/EK	
		L L	IGTON STREET, EAS	гт	
			, WV 25305	• '	
			304-558-2316		
	PLANS AND	SPECIFICATIO	NS MAY BE OBTAINE	D BY CONTACTING	
		CTUTI TERM	ENGINEEDING THO		
		300A PREST	ENGINEERING INC.	1	,
		HURRICANE,			·
	1.		304-757-8094		
			VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND	SPECIALIS	
SIGNATURE		oee he	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	FEIN			
11165		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

PAG	<b>3E</b> ⊗	
	3	

READDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE FO/ARIENTION/OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY P.O. BOX 429 INSTITUTE, WY 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN	ITEO	TEF	MS OF SAI	E		SHIP VIA			F	08		FREIGHTTERINS
09/27/					<u> </u>							
BID OPENING DATE	: <u>:</u> e1:000000000000000000000000000000000000	11/04/	<u> 2010 </u>	0000000000000000	10000000000000	5000 C	BID	OPE	NING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QU	ANTITY	UOF	CAT NO		ITEM NUMBE	R		UNI	TPRICE		ENUOMA
					COCCUSCOMORA	<u> </u>		1333,000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000			
,	THERE	IS A N	กม_อะ	EUMDA	DIE &	. 1 E E N r	, eee	E00		C AND		
		FICATIO		LONDA	DEC 4	,133.00	, ree	FUK	LLAI	45 MIND	į	
	0. 201.	10/(110						] .				
•			:									
		•				-						-
	EXHIB:	IT 5										
		VIRGINI										
		FOR A P										
		RES EAC										
		r at th										
	MIST I	ID. THE BE SIGN	EMCT	מונט מ עמפט	UKUG- Mitte	TKEE Y	VUKKPL I TUE	BID	APP.J	LUAVII	CE	
	OF THE	E VENDO	Bic L	U SOB	VNCE	WITH T	LME 66	UNIC	AS E	. UE V	CC DTT_	
	CLE 1	CHAP	TER 2	1 OF	THE W	EST VI	RETNI	A CE	IDF -	FATIII	BE V 1 T	
		BMIT TH										
1		ID SHAL										
•	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CO	NTRACT	IS T	O BE	PER	FORME	D	
		N 90 CA										
		EIVED.				ISE SF						
		TED PUR	CHASE	DRDE	R WIL	L BE C	ONSID	EREC	דסא נ	ICE T	0	
	PROCEE	. עב										
	CANCEL	LATION	. TU	E 1310	ECTOB	UE DI	BCUAC	TAIC	DECE	DVEC	T-11F-	
		TO CAN										
		TO TH										
	SUPPLI	ED ARE	OF A	N INF	ERIOR	QUALI	TY OR	מם	NOT	CONFO	RM	
		THE SPE										
	HERE I	N.	. [	-								
			ĺ	.								
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	DNTRA	CTOR	OR SUB	CONTR	ACTO	R SH	ALL P	AY	
	THE HI	GHER O	F THE	U.S.	DEPA	RTMENT	OF L	ABOR	MIN	IMUM	WAGE	
		AS EST										·
		T VIRG						THKE	VAIL	ING		
	MAGE M	WIES W	- F L Y	1 U. 3 M	TO LK	UJEGIJ	.			•		
				SEE REV	ERSE SID	E FOR TERM	<u>Audoca Sanananassa</u>	OHION	ś			
SIGNATURE				<del></del>		TEL	PHONE				DATE	
TITLE		FE	IN	•		1	***************************************		ADD	DEG6 VIII	L	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
7 6 24 7	EU DEOS	0110010		(1)055	F 5 7 5 3 4 5 5 7 1							TO BE NOTED ABOVE



### Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

PΑ	Œ.	::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
	4	

······································	DHESSIGORHESSINDENGETO ATTENTION O
RANK	WHITTAKER
04-55	i8-2316

OH-p

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> TEAYS RIVER CONSYRUCTION COMPANY P.O. BOX 429 INSTITUTE, WV 25112-0429

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	GOF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/20					
BID OPENING DATE:	11/04/20	Barantana and a taona and a sangaran and a sangar	BID C	PENING TIME 0:	L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITE	MINUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				·	
ARI	BITRATION:	ANY REFERENCES	MADE TO AR	RITRATION OR	
INT	TEREST FOR	PAYMENTS DUE (E	XCEPT FOR A	NY INTEREST	
REC	QUIRED BY ST	TATE LAW) CONTA:	INED IN THI	S CONTRACT	
OR	IN ANY AME	RICAN INSTITUTE	OF ARCHITE	CTS DOCUMENTS	
PER	RTAINING TO	THIS CONTRACT	ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
Mue	KEBSI CUMBI	ENSATION: VEND	ND TO DECUIT	PED TO BROWING	
				N IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	2011		JOIN LIVER ! IL		
ALL	OF THE ITE	MS CHECKED BELL	OW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
OF	THIS CONTRA	ACT:			
		-			
l (XX	COMMEDIA	:: SUCCESSFUL GENERAL LIABIL:	VENDOR SHALL	L FURNISH PROOF	
		ONTRACT. UNLESS			
		NTS, THE MINIM			
		RED IS \$250,000		,	
(	) BUILDERS	RISK INSURANCE:	SUCCESSF	UL VENDOR SHALL	
				SK INSURANCE IN F THE CONTRACT.	
AN	ANGORE ENDA	IL IO TOOK OF IT	IE AMOUNI O	F THE CUNTRACT.	
СХХ	D BONDS: F	IVE PERCENT (5%	O OF THE T	OTAL AMOUNT OF	
				RGINIA, SHALL BE	
		EACH BID AS A		THE SUCCESSFUL	
BID	DER SHALL A	LSO FURNISH A F	PERFORMANCE	BOND AND LABOR/	
MAI	EKTAL BOND	FOR 100% OF THE	AMDUNT OF	THE CONTRACT.	
TRR	FVOCABLE LE	TTER OF CREDIT,	FURFIUF A	CERTIFIED CHECK,	
SOL	VENT SURETY	COMPANY AUTHOR	IZED TO DO	BUSINESS IN THE	
STA	TE OF WEST	VIRGINIA. A LE	TTER OF CR	EDIT SUBMITTED	
IN	LIEU OF A B	OND WILL ONLY B	E ALLOWED I	FOR PROJECTS	
	ER \$100,000			HECKS ARE NOT	·
		LIEU OF THE 5%		PERFORMANCE	
พยส	D, UK LABUK	AND MATERIAL E	יתוחי		
		SEE REVERSE SIDE F			
SIGNATURE	•	•	TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1016 1446 1 144	CODOLIDINO TO				



HODE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

RFQ NUMBER

PΑ	GE.	
	5	

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

RFQ COI TYPE NAME

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> TEAYS RIVES SONSTRUCTION COMPANY P.D. DON 520 INSTITUTE, WW 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

D9/27/2010  BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  OPENING TIME 10:30PM  OPENIN	DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHPVA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR:  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS  IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEG., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS NORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IT IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCCT IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCCT IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN					
( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS  IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEG., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 FOR STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALOMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED ON PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS AND BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY I	BID OPENING DATE:		BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS  IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL DNLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN \$50,000 OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS.  FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT I 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOME	LINE QUAI		ITEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN	COVERI THE SU REV. 1 EXHIBI DOMEST PROJEC IN ACC SEQ., ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T STEEL GLASS, IN ADD FOR USI DOMEST THE PROUNDS FOREIGI ACCEPTI TO BE I 20% OR PRODUCT	AINTENANCE BOND: NG THE ROOFING S ICCESSFUL VENDOR:  1/00  T 7  IC ALUMINUM, GLATE TS  ORDANCE WITH WES EVERY CONTRACT F TION, REPAIR, IM WORKS, WHERE TH CASE OF STEEL OF HAN \$50,000 OR WITH ARE REQUIRED, THE OR STEEL PRODUCT ITION, ITEMS OF ITEMS ON ITEM	YSTEM WILL BE A RE  T VIRGINIA CODE 5- OR CONSTRUCTION, RE PROVEMENT OR MAINTE COST IS MORE THAT E COST IS MORE THAT NLY, WHERE THE COST HERE MORE THAN 10, E STATE WILL ACCEPT TS PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUIF PUBLIC WORKS SHALE SS OR STEEL, UNLES AN \$50,000 OR LESS ED IN PUBLIC WORKS STOP DOMESTIC PR JCH COST IS UNREAS N THE BID PRICE FOR	EQUIREMENT OF  IC WORKS  19-1 ET., RECONSTRUCTION, RENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS 000 POUNDS OF T ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES. PMENT PURCHASED L BE MADE OF S THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUND GONABLE IF IT I REFOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL	
	LABOR S Departi	SURPLUS AREA", AS MENT OF LABOR, FO	S DEFINED BY THE U DREIGN PRODUCTS MA	NITED STATES Y BE SUPPLIED	
APPROVINCE AREAST AND ASSESSED.	OHE! I	L DUIL STILL FRODUC	SIS ARE SUM OR MOR	E NICHEK IN	İ
SEE HEVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE	SIGNATURE	SEEREVI	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE	FEIN	<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

:::-P/	GE
	6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

P.O. BOX 429

DESTITUTE, WV 25112-0429

I F

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRINTE	j	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/2	010				
BID OPENING DATE:	11/0	4/2010	BID	OPENING TIME OF	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT MO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	THUOMA
P	RICE THAN	THE FOREIG	N MADE PRODUCTS.		
[Pi	ROVISIONS	, THE SPEND	D OF A CONTRACT UING OFFICER OF THE	E SPENDING UNIT	
A Ti	LUMINUM, HAN THE L FFICE MAY	GLASS OR ST OWEST BID D REQUEST, I	EEL THAT IS REASO OMESTIC PRODUCTS, N WRITING, A REEV	NABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING ALUATION AND	
AI	LL VENDOR	S MUST INDI	ST BID FOR SUCH D CATE IN THEIR BID MINUM, GLASS OR S	IF THEY ARE	
RI	E <b>V.</b> 3/88				
	KHIBIT 9				
	TTICE FOR ROJECT AD		ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
TO	ABIDE B	Y THE FOLLOW	R AND/OR AGENCY S VING SCHEDULE IN ADDENDA FOR STATE	ISSUING	
1A 1A	ND A LIST ND SPECIF:	OF ALL PARTICATIONS FOR	INEER SHALL PREP IES THAT HAVE PRO THE PROJECT. TO ARDED TO THE BUYE	DCURED DRAWINGS HE ADDENDUM	
PL SE	IRCHASING IND A COPY	DIVISION.	THE ARCHITECT/ENDENDUM TO THE STATE	GINEER SHALL ALSO	
IN OP	ITERESTED PENING DAT	PARTIES AND E. ANY ADI	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, E ENDUM SHOULD BE F (14) DAYS PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID	
SIGNATURE		SEERE	L VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DITIONS DATE	
TIFLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

₽/	GE		
	7	,	

ANK WHITTAKED

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Teays River Construction Company P.O. Box 429 Institute, WV 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATEPRI	VTED	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>F</b>	S	IIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHTTERN	(S
09/27		13 (06 (	2010								
		11/04/	000.00000000000000000000000000000000000	CAT			OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM	(2) 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
LINE	UUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	IFEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	OPENIN	IG DATE	•	•							
	BIDDER DIVISI	S AND	SUB		D - TO			RCHASING			
,	SHALL EXCEPT	ION MA	PPLY Y BE F	TO AN FOR A	N ADDEN	UM DOCUM DUM THAT	IS IS	THE ONLY SUED FOR			
	SOLE P	URPOSE	OF C	IANGI	NG A BI	D OPENIN	G TIME	AND/OR			
	REV. 1	1/96			*						• •
	EXHIBI	T 10									-
		UM ACK									
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND HA	VE M	ADE THE	DF THE F NECESSA CIFICATI	RY REV.	ISIONS T	ED O		
10.00		UM NOS		alı	•						,
	NO. 1 NO. 2	•	10/2	. 1 4 .5.4	<b></b>						
	NO. 3										
7	NO. 4		••••							•	
	NO. 5	•		• • • •							
			IAY BE	CAUS	SE FOR F	CONFIRM T	OF TH		THE		
SIGNATURE NIN	<del></del> ب	-r-	- 0	SEE REVI	ERSE SIDE FO	TERMS AND CO			DATE .		
TITLE	<u>end</u>	<u>, ( a) </u>	reli	<b>火</b>			776-	0448		1-4-10	
VICE +		ENT	· <u>U</u>	5	5-071	0073		ADDRESS CHA	ANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOV	Έ



### Request for Quotation

SH-PTO

DNRB11050

PAG	SE :	
	Я	

ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY Type name/address here

Teays River Construction Company
P.O. Box 429
Institute, WV 25112-0429

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

DATE PRIN	NTED	TER	MS OF SAI	f	SHIP:VIA		POB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/								
BID OPENING DATE	: 51000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u> 11/04/</u>	<u> 2010 </u>		В	ID (	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ПТҮ	UOP	CAT NO	TEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	A. D		22,000,000,000	1000000000000000		*********		
					,		•	
	VENDOR	MUST	CLEAR	LY UN	Derstand that	ΔΝΛ	V VERRAI	
							ADE DURING ANY	
	ORAL D	ISCUSS	ION H	ELD B	ETWEEN VENDOR	's F	REPRESENTATIVES	
ļ					L IS NOT BIND			
					WRITING AND A			
	SPECIF	LCAIIU	NS BY	AN U	FFICIAL ADDEN	DUM	IS BINDING.	
·	1000	\ \	$\mathcal{X}$		<b>\</b> \\ \***			
	M	عبمالا	<b>₹</b> }:.	نهب	wedur.	SIC	SNATURE	
	1 -1-	سيارون	).  (1	~ 1				
		HKO.	ZY V.Z	K. L	., Cal TREING	. COM	1PANY	
}	1.1.	-4-	10					
,		• • • •	ا بورد	• • • • •	• • • • • • • • • • • •	- DAT	ΓE	
•	REV. 1	1/96					• • •	
		.,,0						
			İ					, ,
			co	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE			
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	HECT U	POTUT			ar al 11 a ac			·
	PERCUNC	CUECINI	A SIAI SING I	TO DE	DE 21-11-2 RE	TINC	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS	
	STATE !						NIA CONTRACTORS	
							HE CONTRACTORS	
< ··	LICENSE	. AP	LICA	TIONS	FOR A CONTRA	CTOR	S LICENSE MAY BE	
							VISION OF LABOR	
						19,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	25305.	IELE	HUNE	(50)	4) 558-7890.		,	
	WEST VI	RGINI	STA	LE COL	DE 21-11-11 R	EDUT	RES ANY	
					NCLUDE THE C			
	LICENSE	NUMBE	R ON	THEI	BID.		e de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la companya de la co	
				_			•	
	BIDDER	TU CUM	IPLE I		$\sim$	1	7	].
	CONTRAC	TORS	IAME:	1/2	AYS.KIVE	r.	ONST. LO.	
		4	***************************************	SEE REV	erse side for terms an	D COND	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE	Don	1. To	nne	1.	TELEPHO	54	776-0448 DATE	11-4-10
TITLE VIVE 4	DEC.	E ATT	7		5-011007	3		TO BE NOTED ABOVE
A ( Car )	マクリア			Y	1-0/100/	<u>ر</u>		



## Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A THENTION DE

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

P.O. Box 429
Institute, WV 25112-0429

09/27/	2010		MS OF SAI			IP VIA	FO			TTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	<u>11/04/</u> KITY	2010 UOP	CAT	ITEM	BID NUMBER	OPENING T	<u>rime o</u> Pake	1:30PM	rest Allen
	CONTRA			NO SE NO		V.00.6;		-AICE	All	IOUNT
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LIC		TO FURNI R TO ISSU			· ·
	,			AΡ	PLICABLE	LAW				
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	AND T Quota	HE INFO TION" IS	MATION P	NG DIVISI ROVIDED I THE PURCH NG THIS	. N	8	
	ANY OTI OR ALTI	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WE ION PROV	RITTEN, W VIDED FRO	ION MANUA HICH CONT M THE SOU ID AND OF	RADICTS		
	FOR BAI	NKRUPT CT NUL	CY PR	OTECT VOID	ION, THE	STATE M	ONTRACTOR AY DEEM T SUCH CONT	HE.		2000
	REV. 5	/2009				1				, Prince of the state of the st
	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE S	JBMITTED	TO:				
	Pl Bl	JRCHAS JILDIN	ING D:	IVISI	TREET, E	AST				
SIGNATURE DI	en F	<b>\$</b> 7	امر حلها	SEE BEV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DITIONS	2 DATE	11 - A - 1	<u>,                                    </u>
WHE JA	ESID!	ENT FI	-	) 5 INSERT		3073	ADDR		S TO BE NOTED	1



P.O. Box 429

## Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER DNRB11050

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

SH-P-TO

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

**Teays River Construction Company** Institute, WV 25112-0429

CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:	
CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF	
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF	
THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF	
,	
,	
THE FUAFFOLE OF THE STO MAL MAS SE COMPIDERED!	
SEALED BID	
BUYER: 44	
REQ. NO.: DNRB11050	• .
BID OPENING DATE: 11/04/2010	
BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM	
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY	
TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID:	
(304) 776-0451	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT	
CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:	
ALLEN L. CARNEFIX	
	-
***** THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DNRB11050 ***** TOTAL:	
REE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE (Dun) (armelia TELEPHANE 4) 176-0448 DATE 11-4-10	
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	E

Pinnacle Rock State Park
Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

**INVITATION TO BID-1** 

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for modifications to the dam at Jimmy Lewis Lake at Pinnacle Rock State Park, Mercer County, West Virginia.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on 11/04, 2010 at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on site 10/13, at 1:30 PM at Pinnacle Rock State Park. No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street, East Charleston, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Civil Tech Engineering Inc. 300A Prestige Drive Hurricane, West Virginia 25526 Phone: 304-757-8094

Fax: 304-757-8095

A non refundable fee of \$155.00 is required to obtain a copy of the Plans and Specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact Civil Tech Engineering at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 90 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$300 per day.

Pinnacle Rock State Park
Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

**INVITATION TO BID-2** 

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

### **INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-1**

### INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

### 1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

### 2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

### 3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the

## Pinnacle Rock State Park, Dam Modification Project DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

### **INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-2**

product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone; without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

### 4. <u>Vendor's Personnel Requirements</u>

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

Pinnacle Rock State Park,
Dam Modification Project
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

### **INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-3**

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

Pinnacle Rock State Park Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications Mercer County, West Virginia

Name of Bidder:

TEAYS RIVER CONSTRUCTION CO.

Address of Bidder:

P.O. BOX 429 INSTITUTE, WV 25112-0429

Phone Number of Bidder:

(304) 176-0448

WV Contractors License No.

M100P833

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

The Bidder is to summarize his bid prices below in both numbers and words for the Base Bid and Additive Alternate #1 shown on the enclosed Bid Form. The Bidder will also complete the enclosed Bid Form in its entirety. The Bid Form includes both unit price and lump sum items.

Base Bid: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents. **BID FORM SUMMARY** 

\$267,48000

Written in numbers.

Base Bid: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Two HUNDRED SIRTY SOVEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS AND NO/CENTS

Written in words.

Pinnacle Rock State Park Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications Mercer County, West Virginia

Additive Alternate No. 1: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$15,0000

Written in numbers.
Additive Alternate No. 1:
Bid prices provided on the Bid
Form include all labor,
materials, and equipment as
stipulated in the Bidding

Documents.

Written in words.

FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO KENTS

### **BID FORM**

BID FORM						
1		PRICES (\$)				
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (\$)	BID PRICE (\$)	
1	MOB/DEMOB	1	LS	750000	7,50000	
2	SURVEYING	1	LS	Z,000 00	2,000 00	
3	E&S	1	LS	5,5000	5,500 00	
4	CLEARING	1	LS	2,50000	Z,500°=	
5	DEWATERING	1	LS	Zo,000°	Z0,000 **	
6	SLIP LINE PIPE REPAIR	178	LF	1,260	ZZ4,Z80°°	
7	RISER STOP LOG	1	LS	3,000	3,000	
8	COSMETIC RISER REPAIR	3	LF	500 °°	1,5000	
9	SEEDING AND MULCHING	1	LS	120000	1,Z 000	
	BASE BID P	\$ 267	,48000			
10	SLIDE GATE – ADDITIVE ALT#1	1	LS	15,00000	1500000	
TOTAL	PRICE WITH BASE ALTERNAT	\$ 282,	#1D			

Pinnacle Rock State Park Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications Mercer County, West Virginia

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 90 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$300 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Pinnacle Rock State Park Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications Mercer County, West Virginia

Addendum No.

### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Date

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

<b>A</b>		ID 70 10
01E		10-29-10
	- William -	
I understand that failure my bid or proposal.	e to confirm the receipt of the Adden	dum is cause for rejection of
Respectfully submitted:		
Date:	11-4-10	
WV Vendor Registration Number:	B20133453	
By: (signature in ink)	allen L. Carns	fire
Title:	VICE PRESIDENT	
Firm Name:	TEAYS RIVER CONS	STERNETTON GO.
Firm Address:	P.O. Box 429	
	INSTITUTE, WY	25112-0429

Agency_	Div	ision	of	Natural	Resour	ces
REQ.P.						

### **BID BOND**

KNO	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,					Teays River Construction Company				
of_				ite, WV 25112					<u>npa</u> ny	
of _	One Park Circl	e, Westfield	d Center.	Ohio , a corporation o	organized a	ınd existing	under the	laws of the State of _		
Ohio	with its princ	ipal office in the	City of _	Westfield Center	, as Sure	ety, are hek	d and firml	y bound unto the Stat	te	
of West Virgin	nia, as Obligee, in	the penal sum o	of Five p	percent of bid	(\$	5%	) fo	or the payment of whic	ch,	
well and truly	to be made, we jo	ointly and severa	ally bind o	urselves, our heirs, ad	ministrators	s, executors	s, success	ors and assigns.		
The (	Condition of the a	bove obligation	is such th	nat whereas the Princip	al has subr	mitted to the	e Purchasi	ing Section of the		
Department of	f Administration a	certain bid or p	roposal, a	ittached hereto and ma	ide a part h	ereof, to er	nter into a	contract in writing for		
modifica	ations to the dam	n at Jimmy Lewi	is Lake a	t Pinnacle Rock State	Park, Merc	cer County	, West Vir	ginia	<u> </u>	
NOW	V THEREFORE,								_	
(a) I (b) I hereto and sha agreement cre force and effe	If said bid shall be If said bid shall be all furnish any oth eated by the acce	e accepted and the accepted and in the accepted and in the acceptance of said be understood and	surance i id, then ti I agreed I	pal shall enter into a co required by the bid or p his obligation shall be r that the liability of the S ted.	roposal, an	nd shall in a d, otherwise	II other res e this oblig	spects perform the jation shall remain in f	fuli	
way impaired waive notice o	or affected by any of any such extens	y extension of th sion.	e time wi	ilates and agrees that t thin which the Obligee	may accep	t such bid,	and said S	Surety does hereby		
			-	have hereunto set their					ns	
	·			and these presents to	be signed	by their pro	per officer	rs, this		
4thday o	of <u>Novem</u>	nber, 2	20 <u>10.</u> .							
Principal Corp	oorate Seal				Teays F	nall	tame of P	egident or	<u> </u>	
Surety Corpor	rate Seal				Ohio Fa	rmers Insu	Presider (Title) rance Cor vame of S	mpany		
					A	ttell	Atterney-ir	n-Fact		

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 05/09/07, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752402 00

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

A. L. STANCHINA, C. DAVID THOMAS, RICHARD L. HIGGINBOTHAM, ROSEANN B. DYE, BUNNIE MARIE PERRINE, JEFFERY O'DELL, ROBIN M. HUBBARD-SHERROD, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of CHARLESTON place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of suretyship- - - - - - - - - -

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surrety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 09th day of MAY A.D., 2007 .

Corporate Seals State of Ohio

County of Medina

Wall Communication of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State of the State

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 09th day of MAY A.D., 2007, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

in Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 4th day of November A.D., 2010 .







# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA				
COUNTY OF KANAWHA TO-WIT:				
I, ALEN LARAE FIV after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of TEAYS RIVED CONST. La,; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that TEAYS RIVER LOWST. Co. (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
TRAYS RIVER CONST. CO. (Company Name)				
By: allen L. arnelis				
Title: VICE TRESIDENT D				
Date: 11-4-10				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of november 2010				
By Commission expires March 27, 2011				
MOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL MARIE EILER State of West Virginia PO. Box 9536 South Charleston, WV 25309 My Commission Expires March 27, 2011  Notary Public  (Notary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO				
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF				

THE BID.

Rev March 2009

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

